
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Standards Committee
Place: The Kennet Room, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN
Date: Wednesday 23 January 2019
Time: 2.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Derek Brown OBE
Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Peter Fuller
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson
Cllr Bob Jones MBE

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman)
Cllr Fred Westmoreland
Cllr Stuart Wheeler
Mr Richard Baxter (non-voting)
Mr Philip Gill MBE (non-voting)
Mr Michael Lockhart (non-voting)
Miss Pam Turner (non-voting)

Substitutes:

Cllr Richard Britton
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Sue Evans
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Chris Hurst

Cllr Peter Hutton
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Brian Mathew
Cllr Graham Wright

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choo
[...]
tions for the meeting.

2  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 16 January 2019 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 18 January 2019. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint - 
Update on action taken by the Council (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive a further update on the council’s response to the findings of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

7  Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 15 - 20)

To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer.

8  Code of Conduct Complaints Comparison Case Study (Pages 21 - 28)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer.

9  Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group (Pages 29 - 46)

To consider proposed changes to the Constitution.

10  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency

Part II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Mr Richard Baxter, Mr Philip Gill MBE and Mr Michael Lockhart

31 Apologies

There were no apologies.

32 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

33 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

34 Chairman's  Announcements

With the agreement of the Committee the agenda item on the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaint was brought forward to 
immediately after the public participation item.

35 Public Participation

There were no questions submitted.

Mr Francis Morland made statements in relation to the proposed changes to 
Part 4 of the Constitution, requesting that it be formally noted by the Committee 
that additional revisions to the section on substitutions would follow at a future 
date, and in relation to the R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council case, noting it 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



was a very important case and that the town council in the case had in his view 
been incorrectly advised by the National Association of Local Councils.

36 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaint

Debbie Medlock, Interim director of Learning Disabilities and Mental Health, 
provided an update in relation to the report on the findings of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman which had found Wiltshire Council at 
fault in a case regarding the provision of respite and transport to a particular 
family, and how it had been assessing cases generally.

It was reported that Cabinet had been updated on 3 July 2018 on the actions 
taken in respect of the conclusions raised by the Ombudsman, and that all 
relevant cases, over 100, were being reviewed to ensure the needs were all 
being appropriately met.

The Committee discussed the report and update, seeking details of how the 
legislative obligations of the council were made clear to staff and the public. 
Assurances were sought that Wiltshire Council had accepted its failings in this 
case and that appropriate lessons had been learned to prevent a reoccurrence.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the report and the actions taken by the Council in response to the 
complaint and to request a further update in 6 months.

37 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2017 - 2018

A report was received regarding the Annual Review letter for 2017/18 from the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) regarding the 
number of service complaints referred from Wiltshire Council and their 
outcomes. It was noted that the number of complaints referred and those 
complaints which had been upheld had fallen since the previous year.

The Committee discussed the letter, noting that the most critical issue was that 
the council had open and transparent processed rather than the volume of 
complaints, though the number being upheld falling to 40% was welcomed as a 
positive outcome. It was stated that work was undertaken with services to 
address where necessary issues giving rise to complaints received.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the outcome of the LGSCO’s Annual Review Letter 2017-18.

Page 6



38 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints

A report was received from the Monitoring Officer on the figures to date and the 
status of Code of Conduct Complaints.

In discussing the report, it was requested that a review of other comparable 
local authorities be undertaken to analyse the level and type of complaints 
received more closely, including the proportions of complaints against parish 
councils versus councillors on the principal authority. Details were also sought 
on pro-active action taken by the Monitoring Officer where multiple complaints 
were made in relation to a single council, including the offering of training where 
appropriate.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the status of Code of Conduct complaints and to undertake a 
review of other councils’ Code of Conduct complaints.

39 Code of Conduct Training Update

A report was received from the Monitoring Officer detailing action taken 
regarding developing additional training and support for town and parish 
councils. It was stated that the council’s HR service had been contacted 
regarding how to develop a program of work, and discussions had been held 
with the Society of Local Government Clerks regarding bespoke training on 
particular issues. It was also noted the National Association of Local Councils 
had requested of government a budget of £2million to produce a national 
training programme.

The Committee discussed the report, noting that in a survey 40% of local 
councils had not received any training, and reiterating its view that while it was 
not a responsibility of the Council to train parishes, it was an overall benefit if 
local councillors were aware of their responsibilities and roles to a greater 
degree. It was raised that the hiring and training of qualified clerks was highly 
important to the effectiveness of local councils, and that Chairmanship skills 
were also highly influential. It was raised whether Wiltshire Council could 
possibly try to assist in both of these areas.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the progress of developments to date and request the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Chairman take such action as necessary 
to progress a possible training and development programme.

Page 7



40 Recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group

A report was received from the Monitoring Officer on proposed changes to the 
Constitution as recommended by the Constitution Focus Group. The changes 
were in relation to Part 4 - Council rules of procedure, Protocol 1 - 
Member/Officer relations, and Part 11A - Corporate Parenting Panel.

The Committee discussed at length the proposed changes, noting in particular 
that additional guidance on both substitution arrangements and the access of 
confidential papers would be discussed with Group Leaders before further 
consideration.

The Committee thanked the Focus Group for their ongoing review of the 
Constitution, and supported the proposed changes.

It was also agreed that Councillor Stuart Wheeler would be appointed to the 
Focus Group as a substitute for the Chairman of the Committee.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To recommend that Council approve the changes to the Constitution as 
proposed by the Constitution Focus Group.

To appoint Councillor Stuart Wheeler to the Constitution Focus Group as 
a substitute for the Chairman of the Committee.

41 Constitutional Change: Adoption of procedures and fees in relation to the 
Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018

A report to the Licensing Committee was received as a minor constitutional 
change to the Scheme of Delegation was included as a result of adoption of 
procedures and fees in relation to new Animal Welfare regulations. It was 
reported that the Licensing Committee had met earlier in the day and approved 
the report, and therefore it was.

Resolved:

That the proposed change to Part 3D4 of the Constitution be 
recommended for adoption at Council.

42 Briefing: R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council

An update was received on a recent legal case relevant to Standards matters, R 
(Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council. It was stated that the key issue was that 
there was a specific need to follow separate arrangements in relation to 
grievance procedures and Code of Conduct matters, and particularly that if a 
grievance procedure in relation to staff issues were utilised at a council, these 

Page 8



could not impose sanctions that could only be imposed following a Code of 
Conduct procedure under the Localism Act 2011.

In discussion it was requested that the decision be circulated and emphasised 
to all parishes.

Resolved:

To note the briefing update.

43 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00 - 3.25 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Wiltshire Council

Standards Committee

23 January 2019

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint – Update 
on action taken by the Council 

Purpose of Report

1. This report updates the Standards Committee on the actions undertaken by the 
Council in response to the LGSCO’s report since it was last considered by the 
Committee on 26 September 2018. 

Background

2. At its meeting on 26 September 2018 Debbie Medlock, Interim Director of Learning 
Disabilities and Mental Health, advised the Committee on the action being taken in 
response to the findings and recommendations of the LGSCO which had found 
Wiltshire Council at fault in a complaint regarding the provision of respite care and 
transport to a particular family in 2017. 

3. Details of the complaint and action taken by the Council are set out in the previous 
report which may be found at this link.  

4. The Committee requested assurances that Wiltshire Council had accepted its failings 
in this case and that appropriate lessons had been learned to prevent a reoccurrence. 
The Committee noted the report and actions taken and requested a further update in 
six months. 

Main Considerations

5. At its meeting on 3 July 2018 Cabinet confirmed the Council’s acceptance of the 
Ombudsman’s findings and recommendations and the actions to remedy the injustice 
set out in the report.
 

6. In accordance with the LGSCO’s recommendations the Community Learning Disability 
Services teams have undertaken a review of the care and support needs of all service 
users potentially affected using the correct respite eligibility criteria. A total of 113 
reviews were carried out. Of these reviewed 6 received an increase in their allocation 
of respite, one received a decrease (due to their change in need identified through the 
review process) and the rest remained the same.

7. The responsibilities of the Council under the relevant legislation and guidance are now 
made clear to staff and the public on Wiltshire Council’s website. All of the Council’s 
policies relating to adult social care have been reviewed and where needed have been 
updated to ensure they reflect the learning from the report.

8. ‘Your Care Your Support’ on the Council’s website has specific information for the 
public as to how to access support in Wiltshire. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1128&MId=11636&Ver=4


9. New employees to Adult Social Care receive a full 4 day induction course which 
covers this information and there are regular updates on changes to practice and 
guidance in social care team meetings. 

10. In 2019 Advanced Practitioner’s will lead on ‘Stop the Clock’ sessions in their teams to 
ensure practice is continually improved upon. There is a ‘Stop the Clock’ briefing note 
attached as Appendix 1 for further information.  

Safeguarding Implications

11.There are no safeguarding issues arising from this report. 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

12.There are no equalities impacts arising from this report.

Risk assessment

13.There are no significant risks arising from this report

Financial Implications

14.There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

15.The recommendations in this report are consistent with the relevant legislation, and 
there are no legal implications arising from this report.

Public Health Impact of the Proposals

16.There are no public health impacts arising from this report.
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposals

17.There are no environmental impacts arising from this report.

Recommendation:

18.To ask the Committee to note the further work undertaken by the Adult Social 
Care team in response to this matter.

Claire Edgar, Director, Adult Social Care, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities

Appendix 1 – Stop the Clock – Practice development sessions for Adult Social Care 
Teams  

Page 12



KH/LD/PT 13.11.2018

Appendix 1

‘Stop the Clock’ practice development sessions for teams

Stop the Clock sessions have been designed to support practitioners to fulfil the 
requirements of their role. The purpose of the sessions is to:

- develop practitioners’ confidence, skills and knowledge 
- make clear expectations placed on staff 
- help to ensure compliance with legal and policy requirements 
- improve consistency across and between teams 
- improve use of tools provided, including practice guidance and recording 

templates 

These will take place regularly, focussing each time on a topic relevant to social care 
practice. Stop the Clock sessions will take place in teams, facilitated by Advanced 
Practitioners and attended by the team members (identified roles rather than 
indiv
[...]
0. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report.

Proposal

41. To note the case study data and preliminary analysis set out in the report.

Ian Gibbons, Director, Legal and Democratic Services (and Monitoring 
Officer)
Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504, 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Unpublished reports relied upon in the preparation of this report: None

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Comparison of Local Authority Code of Conduct Complaints

Background Papers

Various information from public council websites

Page 25

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Local Authority Population
(2017)

No.
Councillors

No.
Parishes

Committee
resp. for

Standards

Complaints Outcomes Procedure
Total (time

period) Unitary Parish Investigation NFA Withdrawn/
Alternate Hearings Initial

Assessment
(IA)

Review of IA Review
of Inv.

Bath and North
East Somerset 188,700 65 51

Standards
Committee 12 (Feb-Sep 18) 6 6 1

7 (but
breaches
in 5) 1 1 Yes

If the matter is not
rejected and cannot
be resolved by local
resolution, a local
hearing can be held
to determine the
matter without
formal investigation No

Central
Bedfordshire 280,000 59 79

General
Purposes
Committee 7 (Mar-Aug 18) 3 4 0

5 (2
ongoing) 0 0 Yes NA NA

Cheshire East 378,800 82 115

Audit and
Governance
Committee 24 (Mar-Aug 18) 9 15

10 (including
complaints
received
before Mar 18) 23 0

Last in
2015

Yes - prelim
screening by
MO, then
assessment NA NA

Cheshire West
and Chester 338,000 75 89

Audit and
Governance
Committee

17 (May 17-Apr
18) 5 12 0 5 7

Last one
2016 Yes NA NA

City of York 208,200 47 31

Joint
Standards
Committee 12 (2017-18) 9 3 3 9 1 Unknown Yes NA NA

Cornwall 561,300 123 214
Standards
Committee

143 (Apr 17 -
Mar 18) 32 110 1 71

1 (rest
ongoing?) NA

Yes - and
filtering by MO Yes - by an officer NA

Durham 523,700 126 126
Standards
Committee 41 (2017-18) 13 28 3 30 8 1 Yes No NA

East Ridi
[...]
on arrangements
Appendix 4 - Revised Appendix 1 to Protocol 1

Page 31

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION FOCUS GROUP MEETING HELD ON 9 
JANUARY 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton and Cllr Stuart Wheeler

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Ian Thorn, Jon Hubbard and Graham 
Wright.

It was also reported that at its meeting on 26 September 2018 the Standards 
Committee had resolved that Councillor Stuart Wheeler would as a standing 
matter attend the Focus Group on behalf of the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee, Councillor Paul Oatway QPM.

2 Notes of the Previous Meeting

The notes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record.

3 Protocol 1: Member Officer Relations

At previous meetings the Focus Group had proposed a revised version of 
Protocol 1: Member-Officer Relations to the Standards Committee. This had 
been recommended to Council which had approved the Protocol at its meeting 
on 16 October 2018.

At its meeting on 5 September 2018 the Focus Group had additionally 
requested an appendix be provided to the protocol setting out practical 
examples and explanations of the rights of members to access confidential and 
exempt information to supplement the technical information as set out in Part 5 
of the Constitution. 

A draft was received and the Focus Group discussed the level of detail that was 
included, and suggested minor amendments to improve clarity including in 
relation to what constituted a private meeting, being a formal meeting of the 
council held wholly or in part in private session, not merely informal gatherings 

Page 33



of groups or bodies within the council. This was reflected by definitions within 
relevant legisl
[...]
e of absence and substitution could be made verbally and 
subsequently confirmed in writing.

Subject to minor clarifications, it was,

Resolved:

That the proposed revisions to Part 4 be considered by Standards 
Committee with the recommendation it be approved by Full Council.

That the proposed guidance note to members be updated accordingly.

Page 34



5 Forward Plan and Dates of Next Meetings

The dates of forthcoming meetings were noted.

In accordance with previous decisions of the Focus Group and Standards to 
request updated and consistent presentation of the Constitution, it was reported 
that formatting and numbering changes had been made to Parts 5, 6, 7 and 8 of 
the Constitution, and that these would be uploaded accordingly after approval 
under delegated authority by the Monitoring Officer.

6 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  1430-1530)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Proposed Changes to Part 4 Paragraph 7 of the Constitution 
 
7. Appointment of Substitute Members of Committees and Sub-Committees  

 
Allocation 

 
7.1. As well as allocating seats on Committees, the Council will allocate seats in the same 

manner for substitute Members. 
 

Number 
 

7.2. For each committee, the Council will appoint a maximum of four substitutes for each 
political group which holds seats on that committee. 

 
Powers and duties 

 
7.3. Substitute Members will have all the powers and duties of any ordinary Member of the 

committee but will not be able to exercise any special powers or duties exercisable by the 
person they are substituting. 

 
Substitution 

 
7.4. Substitute Members may attend meetings in that capacity only: 

 
7.4.1. to take the place of the ordinary Member 
[...]
 
role properly, and in most instances members holding these roles will have access 
to any Part II information published with an agenda.

These roles are:
11.1 Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee;
11.2 Chairman of a relevant Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee;
11.3 Political Group Leaders.

12. If a member believes that they are entitled to have access to Part II 
documentation on an agenda, for example as a local member or some other 
position, or they are otherwise able to demonstrate a ‘need to know’ they should 
submit a request for access via the named officer on the front of the agenda 
giving reasons in support of their ‘need to know’. The request should be 
submitted at the earliest opportunity in advance of the meeting and will be 
determined by the Monitoring Officer or his nominee.

13.Any information provided to a Member must only be used in connection with the 
proper performance of their duties.

14.Any queries relating to this subject or guidance should be directed to:

Ian Gibbons (Monitoring officer) or Frank Cain (Deputy Monitoring officer) 
(ian.gibbons@wiltshire.gov.uk and frank.cain@wiltshire.gov.uk)

Page 45

mailto:ian.gibbons@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:frank.cain@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint - Update on action taken by the Council
	(01)Item6Appendix

	7 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints
	(03)Item7Appendix

	8 Code of Conduct Complaints Comparison Case Study
	(05)Item8Appendix

	9 Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group
	(07)Item9Appendix1
	(08)Item9Appendix2
	(09)Item9Appendix3
	(10)Item9Appendix4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Chairman), Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Mr Richard Baxter, Mr Philip Gill MBE and Mr Michael Lockhart 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Pam Turner. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
A statement was received under Minute 9 from Mr Francis Morland. 
 

6 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint - 
Update on action taken by the Council 
 
Claire Edgar, Director of Adult Social Care, Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities, presented a report regarding actions undertaken by the Council 
following a report from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 



 
 
 

 
 
 

(LGSCO) in April 2018 which had found the Council at fault in a complaint 
regarding the provision of respite care and transport to a particular family. 
Cabinet had accepted the LGSCO’s findings, recommendations and the actions 
to remedy the injustice set out in that report. At its meeting on 26 September 
2018 the Standards Committee had received an initial update from Debbie 
Medlock, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities on how the Council was responding to the situation. 
 
In accordance with the LGSCO’s recommendations the Community Learning 
Disability Services teams had undertaken a review of the care and support 
needs of all service users potentially affected using the correct respite eligibility 
criteria. The Committee was informed that as a result 113 reviews had taken 
place, of which six received an increase in their allocation of respite, one a 
decrease, and the rest had remained at the same level. In response to queries it 
was stated that the changes in allocation were minor, by a few days additional 
or less respite offered, and so the total cost would be low. 
 
Details were sought on the ‘stop the clock’ methodology that had been adopted 
to ensure practice is continually improved upon, and of the increased level of 
training and guidance to ensure responsibilities of the Council under relevant 
legislation were adhered to, as well as allowing for immediate reactions to 
urgent circumstances. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the further work undertaken by the Adult Social Care team in 
response to this matter. 
 

7 Status Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
Sukdave Ghuman, Public Law and Compliance Team Leader, presented the 
status report on Code of Conduct complaints. There had been 47 complaints 
received in the calendar year 2018, with a total of 8 referred for investigation, 
which was an increase on previous years. Details were provided of the number 
of cases opened and closed throughout the year, and of the types of complaints 
which had been received. 
 
The Monitoring Officer, Ian Gibbons, added that owing to the number of 
investigations and because the complaints team was also responsible for 
handling corporate complaints, some investigations were needing to be 
undertaken by external providers, which had not been budgeted for. The 
Committee would be reported to if that trend continued, and the Chairman 
requested the level of pressure of the council’s investigatory teams be noted. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation, seeking details of the 
cost of investigations, which could be several thousand pounds if done 
externally, and with considerable time pressures if done internally. The 
Committee also discussed the complaints process itself, noting it was robust 



 
 
 

 
 
 

and extended compared to many other authorities, for example with many 
stages of review possible, and included valuable member involvement, but that 
some concerns had been raised as to the deadlines and timings of various 
stages of the process. It was requested that work be undertaken to look at each 
stage of the process to see that they were fit for purpose, and where delays 
occurred, and that the Constitution Focus Group review that information and 
make recommendations as appropriate. 
 
It was also reported that the Committee for Standards in Public Life, to which 
the Council had submitted a response to a recent consultation, would be 
reporting its findings at the end of January 2019. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the status report on Code of Conduct complaints, and to request 
the Constitution Focus Group oversee a review of the procedures and 
make such recommendations as felt appropriate. 
 

8 Code of Conduct Complaints Comparison Case Study 
 
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, presented a report detailing 
research and analysis of the level of code of conduct complaints received at 
other, similar local authorities, as requested by the Committee at its meeting on 
26 September 2018.  
 
It was explained that owing to the differing procedures, scale and reporting 
methods of the authorities direct comparison was not without difficulty, however 
a range of information had been obtained from that which was publicly available 
and which was sufficient to draw some preliminary conclusions. 
 
The data indicated that the level of complaints within the Wiltshire Council area 
was not excessively high or low and that the ratio between unitary and parish 
councillor complaints was similar in many authorities. Most other authorities did 
not have as detailed a complaints procedure as Wiltshire with several stages of 
reviews of decision, and had different levels of emphasis on pre-screening of 
complaints and the focus on alternative resolution. As a result, many authorities 
had very few investigations, however there were still some which undertook 
more than in Wiltshire. 
 
The Committee received the report, noting the conclusions that the Council was 
not out of keeping with other authorities, and thanked Mr Elliott for his work 
compiling the information. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the case study data and preliminary analysis set out in the report. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

9 Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group 
 
A report was presented by Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
outlining recommendations from the Constitution Focus Group in relation to 
Protocol 1 (Member-Officer Relations) and Part 4 (Council Rules of Procedure). 
On the recommendation of the Standards Committee Full Council on 16 
October 2018 had approved previous changes to both sections, noting that 
some additional proposed revisions would follow at a later date. 
 
The proposal in relation to Protocol 1 was an appendix setting out in further 
practical detail the rights of access of members to confidential or exempt 
information, and how they could request access and demonstrate their need to 
know the specified information. The proposal in relation to Part 4 were 
amendments to the provisions relating to substitution on committees, in 
particular to clarify that it was the responsibility of the member who was to be 
substituted to arrange such a substitution, and inform the proper officer in 
writing. A guidance note had been prepared to assist the interpretation of the 
relevant proposed provisions within the constitution.  
 

Mr Francis Morland made a statement in relation to the proposals, relating to 
statutory rules on proportionality on committees, and he considered that the 
proposed guidance was not compliant with those rules. The Monitoring Officer, 
Ian Gibbons, in reply stated that he did not accept this was the case and that 
the proportionality arrangements were abided by. During wider discussion with 
the Committee regarding the nature of the substitution arrangements generally, 
which were common in many authorities, it was stated that those common 
arrangements had not been subject to legal challenge and were regarded as 
reasonable procedures to adopt. 
 

The Committee discussed the proposals from the Focus Group, and considered 
that the proposed changes and guidance note would be helpful additions to 
clarify the rights of members and procedural requirements respectively, and 
noted the inclusion of urgency provisions in the event a member, for an 
exceptional reason, was unable to inform the proper officer in writing. 
 
Therefore, at the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Resolved: 
 
To recommend that Council approve the changes to Protocol 1 and Part 4 
of the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 


